
UNIT  ADDENDUM 
PRICE  PAGE 1 OF 1 
CONTRACT ADDENDUM No.3 2009 
 

Owner: Village of Pemberton 
 (NAME OF OWNER) 

Contract: Friendship Pedestrian Bridge 
 (TITLE OF CONTRACT) 

Reference No. 2018-04 
 (OWNER’S CONTRACT REFERENCE NO.) 

 
To All Tenderers:   

 Date:  April 13, 2018 
 
This addendum shall form part of the original documents for the above noted contract and all other segments 
of the contract shall remain in force except as noted below: 
 
1. – Geotechnical Review Report 

 

A geotechnical report has been prepared for this project and is included as Attachment #1 to this Addendum. 

The Contractor is should be aware that this report is for information only and that the Village of Pemberton 

has retained a geotechnical firm to complete the geotechnical review of the site for additional permitting 

requirements of the MoTI. 

 
All tenderers shall acknowledge receipt of Addendum #3 (one (1) page) and the following Attachment: 
 

• Attachment #1 – Preliminary Geotechnical Overview Report, Village of Pemberton Pedestrian Bridge 
Project (eight (8) pages) 

 
by signing in the space provided and submitting this signed addendum including attachments with the tender. 
Tenders submitted without acknowledgment of this addendum may be considered incomplete. 
 
 
Receipt acknowledged and conditions agreed _________ day of _________________, 2018 
 
 
 
____________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Tenderer      Signature  
 

 
END ADDENDUM #3 























DWB Consulting Services Ltd.

Prince George, BC

BEF*

PL= LL= PI=

USCS (D 2487)= AASHTO (M 145)=

D90= D85= D60=
D50= D30= D15=
D10= Cu= Cc=

Remarks

silty SAND

50 mm
25mm
19mm
9.5mm

4.75mm
2.36mm
1.18mm
0.3mm

0.15mm
0.075mm

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

99.9
99.5
92.7
61.6
42.3
25.8

30.0 - 100.0

20.0 - 100.0

10.0 - 60.0

6.0 - 32.0
4.0 - 15.0

0.0 - 5.0

X

X
X

X

1.0008 0.7703 0.2837
0.1991 0.0903

Natural Moisture 15.0%

June 25, 2017 June 26, 2017

JZ

June 20, 2017

SURESPAN

Pemberton Pedestrian Bridge

1762-147

Material Description

Atterberg Limits (ASTM D 4318)

Classification

Coefficients

Date Received: Date Tested:

Tested By:

Checked By:

Title:

Date Sampled:Location: Side-bar 50m U/S
Sample Number: 1

Client:

Project:

Project No: Figure

TEST RESULTS

Opening Percent Spec.* Pass?

Size Finer (Percent) (X=Fail)
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Particle Size Distribution Report



DWB Consulting Services Ltd.

Prince George, BC

BEF*

PL= LL= PI=

USCS (D 2487)= AASHTO (M 145)=

D90= D85= D60=
D50= D30= D15=
D10= Cu= Cc=

Remarks

SAND with some fines

50 mm
25mm
19mm
9.5mm

4.75mm
2.36mm
1.18mm
0.3mm

0.15mm
0.075mm

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

99.9
87.5
31.0
14.5

30.0 - 100.0

20.0 - 100.0

10.0 - 60.0

6.0 - 32.0
4.0 - 15.0

0.0 - 5.0

X

X
X

X

0.3572 0.2893 0.2150
0.1923 0.1475 0.0822

Natural Moisture 22.8%

June 25, 2017 June 26, 2017

JZ

June 20, 2017

SURESPAN

Pemberton Pedestrian Bridge

1762-147

Material Description

Atterberg Limits (ASTM D 4318)

Classification

Coefficients

Date Received: Date Tested:

Tested By:

Checked By:

Title:

Date Sampled:Location: Bed Materials #2, Boat Launch, W side
Sample Number: 1

Client:

Project:

Project No: Figure

TEST RESULTS

Opening Percent Spec.* Pass?

Size Finer (Percent) (X=Fail)
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0.0010.010.1110100
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% Cobbles
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% Gravel

Fine Coarse Medium

% Sand

Fine Silt

% Fines

Clay

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 7.7 77.7 14.5
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Particle Size Distribution Report



DWB Consulting Services Ltd.

Prince George, BC

BEF*

PL= LL= PI=

USCS (D 2487)= AASHTO (M 145)=

D90= D85= D60=
D50= D30= D15=
D10= Cu= Cc=

Remarks

sandy GRAVEL with some fines

75 mm
50 mm
25 mm
19 mm
9.5 mm
4.75 mm
2.36 mm
1.18 mm
0.3 mm
0.15 mm

0.075 mm

100.0
78.7
65.9
59.2
51.2
45.1
40.1
36.1
27.8
23.3
19.4

100.0
30.0 - 100.0

20.0 - 100.0

10.0 - 60.0

6.0 - 32.0
4.0 - 15.0

0.0 - 5.0

X
X

X

63.2795 57.6342 19.6258
8.1423 0.4211

Natural Moisture: 6.0%
Sampling Location:10U  516459
                      5573792

June 25, 2017 June 26, 2017

JZ

June 20, 2017

SURESPAN

Pemberton Pedestrian Bridge

1762-147

Material Description

Atterberg Limits (ASTM D 4318)

Classification

Coefficients

Date Received: Date Tested:

Tested By:

Checked By:

Title:

Date Sampled:Location: West Abutment Pit W1
Sample Number: 1

Client:

Project:

Project No: Figure

TEST RESULTS

Opening Percent Spec.* Pass?

Size Finer (Percent) (X=Fail)

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 F

IN
E

R

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

GRAIN SIZE - mm.

0.0010.010.1110100

BEF

% Cobbles
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% Gravel

Fine Coarse Medium

% Sand

Fine Silt

% Fines

Clay
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8
0

5
6

4
0

2
8

2
0

1
4

1
0

5 2
.5

1
.2

5

0
.6

3

0
.3

1
5

0
.1

6

0
.0

7
5

Particle Size Distribution Report



DWB Consulting Services Ltd.

Prince George, BC

BEF*

PL= LL= PI=

USCS (D 2487)= AASHTO (M 145)=

D90= D85= D60=
D50= D30= D15=
D10= Cu= Cc=

Remarks

sandy GRAVEL with some fines

75 mm
50 mm
25 mm
19 mm
9.5 mm
4.75 mm
2.36 mm
1.18 mm
0.3 mm
0.15 mm

0.075 mm

100.0
91.2
76.1
71.1
56.4
45.6
36.6
29.7
19.2
15.1
12.0

100.0
30.0 - 100.0

20.0 - 100.0

10.0 - 60.0

6.0 - 32.0
4.0 - 15.0

0.0 - 5.0

X

X

47.4529 38.1183 11.2920
6.4916 1.2159 0.1484

Moisture Content: 5.7%
Sampling Location: 10U 516455
                      5573795

Jun 23, 2017 Jun 25, 2017

JZ

Jun 20, 2017

SURESPAN

Pemberton Pedestrian Bridge

1762-147

Material Description

Atterberg Limits (ASTM D 4318)

Classification

Coefficients

Date Received: Date Tested:

Tested By:

Checked By:

Title:

Date Sampled:Location: West Abutment Pit W2
Sample Number: 1

Client:

Project:

Project No: Figure

TEST RESULTS

Opening Percent Spec.* Pass?

Size Finer (Percent) (X=Fail)
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0.0010.010.1110100
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% Gravel

Fine Coarse Medium

% Sand

Fine Silt

% Fines

Clay
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Particle Size Distribution Report



DWB Consulting Services Ltd.

Prince George, BC

BEF*

PL= LL= PI=

USCS (D 2487)= AASHTO (M 145)=

D90= D85= D60=
D50= D30= D15=
D10= Cu= Cc=

Remarks

sandy gravel with some fines

75 mm
50 mm
25 mm
19 mm
9.5 mm
4.75 mm
2.36 mm
1.18 mm
0.3 mm
0.15 mm

0.075 mm

100.0
100.0

80.5
73.7
62.3
52.9
45.1
39.7
31.6
26.8
20.9

100.0
30.0 - 100.0

20.0 - 100.0

10.0 - 60.0

6.0 - 32.0
4.0 - 15.0

0.0 - 5.0

X
X

X

33.5308 28.8705 8.0495
3.7365 0.2325

Natural moisture 5.8% Location coordinates 516470, 5573793

June 24, 2017 June 26, 2017

JZ

June 20, 2017

SURESPAN

Pemberton Pedestrian Bridge

1762-147

Material Description

Atterberg Limits (ASTM D 4318)

Classification

Coefficients

Date Received: Date Tested:

Tested By:

Checked By:

Title:

Date Sampled:Location: W Abutment Pit W3
Sample Number: 1

Client:

Project:

Project No: Figure

TEST RESULTS

Opening Percent Spec.* Pass?

Size Finer (Percent) (X=Fail)
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0.0010.010.1110100
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% Sand
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% Fines
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Particle Size Distribution Report



DWB Consulting Services Ltd.

Prince George, BC

BEF*

PL= LL= PI=

USCS (D 2487)= AASHTO (M 145)=

D90= D85= D60=
D50= D30= D15=
D10= Cu= Cc=

Remarks

FINES with trace of gravel and sand

75 mm
50 mm
25 mm
19 mm
9.5 mm
4.75 mm
2.36 mm
1.18 mm
0.3 mm
0.15 mm

0.075 mm

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

99.9
99.7
99.5
99.3
98.5
97.1
91.4

100.0
30.0 - 100.0

20.0 - 100.0

10.0 - 60.0

6.0 - 32.0
4.0 - 15.0

0.0 - 5.0

X

X
X

X

Moisture Content: 14.8% Sampling Location: 10U  516488
                       5573801

Jun 24, 2017 Jun 26, 2017

JZ

Jun 20, 2017

SURESPAN

Pemberton Pedestrian Bridge

1762-147

Material Description

Atterberg Limits (ASTM D 4318)

Classification

Coefficients

Date Received: Date Tested:

Tested By:

Checked By:

Title:

Date Sampled:Location: West Pier Pit W4
Sample Number: 1

Client:

Project:

Project No: Figure

TEST RESULTS

Opening Percent Spec.* Pass?

Size Finer (Percent) (X=Fail)
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% Sand
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% Fines

Clay
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Particle Size Distribution Report



DWB Consulting Services Ltd.

Prince George, BC

BEF*

PL= LL= PI=

USCS (D 2487)= AASHTO (M 145)=

D90= D85= D60=
D50= D30= D15=
D10= Cu= Cc=

Remarks

gravel and sand with some fines

50 mm
25mm
19mm
9.5mm

4.75mm
2.36mm
1.18mm
0.3mm

0.15mm
0.075mm

100.0
86.9
82.1
67.6
53.9
41.7
31.8
17.1
13.2
11.5

30.0 - 100.0

20.0 - 100.0

10.0 - 60.0

6.0 - 32.0
4.0 - 15.0

0.0 - 5.0

X

X

29.8092 22.4021 6.5392
3.8324 1.0287 0.2179

Natural Moisture 8.6%
Location Coordinates 10U 516571
                                   5573815

June 26, 2017 June 27, 2017

JZ

June 20, 2017

SURESPAN

Pemberton Pedestrian Bridge

1762-147

Material Description

Atterberg Limits (ASTM D 4318)

Classification

Coefficients

Date Received: Date Tested:

Tested By:

Checked By:

Title:

Date Sampled:Location: E Abutment Pit E1
Sample Number: 1

Client:

Project:

Project No: Figure

TEST RESULTS

Opening Percent Spec.* Pass?

Size Finer (Percent) (X=Fail)

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 F

IN
E

R

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

GRAIN SIZE - mm.
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Fine Coarse Medium

% Sand
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% Fines
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Particle Size Distribution Report



DWB Consulting Services Ltd.

Prince George, BC

BEF*

PL= LL= PI=

USCS (D 2487)= AASHTO (M 145)=

D90= D85= D60=
D50= D30= D15=
D10= Cu= Cc=

Remarks

gravel and silt with some sand

50 mm
25mm
19mm
9.5mm

4.75mm
2.36mm
1.18mm
0.3mm

0.15mm
0.075mm

100.0
88.8
84.0
69.6
55.7
47.2
43.8
41.0
40.1
38.3

30.0 - 100.0

20.0 - 100.0

10.0 - 60.0

6.0 - 32.0
4.0 - 15.0

0.0 - 5.0

X
X

X

26.8942 20.0588 6.0242
3.1607

Natural Moisture 9.9%
Location Coordinates 10U 516509
                                      5573808

June 26, 2017 June 27, 2017

JZ

June 21, 2017

SURESPAN

Pemberton Pedestrian Bridge

1762-147

Material Description

Atterberg Limits (ASTM D 4318)

Classification

Coefficients

Date Received: Date Tested:

Tested By:

Checked By:

Title:

Date Sampled:Location: E Abutment Edge Row/Toe of Fill Pit 2
Sample Number: 1

Client:

Project:

Project No: Figure

TEST RESULTS

Opening Percent Spec.* Pass?

Size Finer (Percent) (X=Fail)

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 F

IN
E

R

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

GRAIN SIZE - mm.
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Particle Size Distribution Report



DWB Consulting Services Ltd.

Prince George, BC

BEF*

PL= LL= PI=

USCS (D 2487)= AASHTO (M 145)=

D90= D85= D60=
D50= D30= D15=
D10= Cu= Cc=

Remarks

sandy GRAVEL with trace fines

75 mm
50 mm
25 mm
19 mm
9.5 mm
4.75 mm
2.36 mm
1.18 mm
0.3 mm
0.15 mm

0.075 mm

100.0
95.7
77.6
65.9
41.3
25.1
16.1
11.7

6.3
4.3
3.4

100.0
30.0 - 100.0

20.0 - 100.0

10.0 - 60.0

6.0 - 32.0
4.0 - 15.0

0.0 - 5.0

37.0321 30.8187 16.4813
12.5465 6.0942 2.0643
0.8118 20.30 2.78

Natural Moisture 2.3%

June 24, 2017 June 26, 2017

JZ

June 20, 2017

SURESPAN

Pemberton Pedestrian Bridge

1762-147

Material Description

Atterberg Limits (ASTM D 4318)

Classification

Coefficients

Date Received: Date Tested:

Tested By:

Checked By:

Title:

Date Sampled:Location: E Abutment Pit- E3
Sample Number: 1

Client:

Project:

Project No: Figure

TEST RESULTS

Opening Percent Spec.* Pass?

Size Finer (Percent) (X=Fail)
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0.0010.010.1110100
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% Cobbles
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% Gravel

Fine Coarse Medium

% Sand

Fine Silt

% Fines

Clay
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Particle Size Distribution Report


